

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

## SKU: WKBL98RS

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf with sliding doors - 900mm - 216 liters -  
with LED lighting & 3 shelves**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with Sliding Doors (900mm, 216 Liters, with LED Lighting and 3 Shelves)

---

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with Sliding Doors. This product is designed for efficient food storage in commercial environments, ensuring optimal cooling performance and convenience.

---

## 2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the product is connected to a power supply that matches the specified voltage and frequency. Use a surge protector to prevent electrical issues.
- **Installation Safety:** Install the unit on a sturdy wall with appropriate mounting hardware. Ensure it is securely fastened to prevent accidents.
- **Operation Safety:** Do not overload the shelves beyond the specified weight limit. Store perishable items properly to avoid contamination.
- **Cleaning Safety:** Before cleaning, disconnect the power supply. Avoid using harsh chemicals that may damage the unit.
- **Maintenance Safety:** Regularly check for any signs of wear and tear. Immediately address any issues to ensure safe operation.

---

## 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Model:** WKBL98RS
- **Dimensions:** 900 mm x 600 mm x 600 mm
- **Capacity:** 216 liters
- **Cooling Type:** Static cooling
- **Temperature Range:** 0°C to +10°C
- **Shelves:** 3 adjustable shelves
- **Lighting:** Integrated LED lighting
- **Power Supply:** 220-240V / 50Hz
- **Power Consumption:** 200W
- **Weight:** 80 kg
- **Material:** Stainless steel exterior and interior

---

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. **Choose a Location:** Select a flat wall space away from direct sunlight and heat sources.
2. **Mounting Hardware:** Ensure you have the necessary tools (drill, screwdriver, level) and appropriate wall anchors for your wall type.
3. **Mark Placement:** Use a level to mark the desired height on the wall for the bottom of the refrigerated shelf.
4. **Drill Holes:** Drill holes based on the marked placements ensuring proper alignment for the mounting brackets.
5. **Attach Brackets:** Securely attach the mounting brackets to the wall using screws and wall anchors.
6. **Lift and Secure:** Carefully lift the refrigerated shelf and hang it on the mounted brackets, ensuring it is stable and secure.
7. **Connect Power:** Plug the unit into a suitable outlet and check for proper power supply.
8. **Load Shelves:** Once cooled, carefully load your products evenly across the three shelves.

---

## 5. Operation

- **Temperature Control:** Adjust the thermostat to reach the desired temperature within the specified range.
- **Shelving Configuration:** Adjust shelf heights as necessary to accommodate different items.
- **LED Lighting:** The LED lights are activated when the unit is powered on, providing visibility to stored items.

---

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe down shelves and surfaces using a damp cloth with mild detergent.
- **Monthly Maintenance:** Clean the condenser coils and check for any dust accumulation.

- Defrosting: If frost builds up, turn off the unit and allow it to defrost before wiping clean.

---

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Unit Not Cooling: Check the power supply and thermostat settings.
- Ice Build-Up: Ensure air vents are not blocked and perform a defrost if necessary.
- Strange Noises: Ensure the unit is level and check for loose components.

---

## 8. Disposal

At the end of its life cycle, dispose of the unit according to local regulations for electronic waste. Remove all food items and dispose of responsibly. Ensure refrigerants are handled by licensed professionals.

---

## 9. Contact

For any inquiries, please contact us at:

- Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

---

Thank you for choosing our refrigerated shelf. Enjoy safe and efficient food storage!

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlshelf mit Schiebetüren – 900 mm (216 Liter) mit LED-Beleuchtung und 3 Regalen (WKBL98RS)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Dank seiner kompakten Bauweise und der effizienten Kühlung ist das Wandmontierte Kühlshelf ideal für Restaurants, Cafés und andere Gastronomiebetriebe. Diese Kühlshelf maximiert den Platz und sorgt für eine sichere Lagerung von Lebensmitteln.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Lesen Sie die vollständige Bedienungsanleitung, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche installiert wird.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Wasser und anderen Flüssigkeiten, insbesondere in der Nähe der elektrischen Komponenten.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist, um elektrische Schläge zu vermeiden.
- Lagern Sie keine explosiven oder leicht entflammaren Materialien im Kühlshelf.
- Halten Sie den Kühlschrank vom direkten Sonnenlicht und Wärmequellen fern, um die Effizienz zu maximieren.
- Die Türen sollten nicht während des Betriebs geöffnet werden, um eine Überlastung des Kühlsystems zu vermeiden.
- Das Gerät ist nur für den Einsatz in Innenräumen vorgesehen.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: WKBL98RS
- Abmessungen: 900 mm
- Volumen: 216 Liter
- LED-Beleuchtung: Ja
- Anzahl der Regale: 3
- Kühltechnologie: Umluftkühlung

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie das Gerät auf Beschädigungen, bevor Sie mit der Installation beginnen.
- Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort, der gut belüftet und vor Wärmequellen geschützt ist.
- Montieren Sie das Kühlshelf an der Wand, indem Sie die mitgelieferten Halterungen und Schrauben verwenden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben fest angezogen sind.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an, die den elektrischen Anforderungen entspricht.
- Warten Sie, bis das Gerät die gewünschte Betriebstemperatur erreicht hat, bevor Sie Lebensmittel einlagern.

## 5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur mithilfe des Regelungssystems ein.
- Öffnen Sie die Schiebetüren vorsichtig und lagern Sie die Lebensmittel gleichmäßig auf den Regalen.
- Überwachen Sie regelmäßig die Temperatur, um die Sicherheit und Qualität der gelagerten Lebensmittel zu gewährleisten.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Gerät vor der Reinigung aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker.
- Verwenden Sie milde Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um die Innen- und Außenseiten des Kühlshelf zu reinigen.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Reinigungsmittel auf elektrischen Komponenten gelangen.
- Reinigen Sie regelmäßig die Lüftungsschlitze, um eine optimale Luftzirkulation zu gewährleisten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtungen der Türen auf Abnutzung.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät kühlt nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät ordnungsgemäß mit Strom versorgt wird und die Einstellungen korrekt sind.
- Hohe Temperaturen im Kühlschrank: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Türen dicht schließen und nicht zu oft geöffnet werden.
- Geräusche: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät auf einer stabilen Fläche steht. Eventuelle Vibrationen können durch lose Teile verursacht werden.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften für Elektroschrott.
- Entfernen Sie alle Lebensmittel und reinigen Sie das Gerät vor der Entsorgung.
- Wenden Sie sich an lokale Entsorgungsstellen, um Informationen über die richtige Entsorgung zu erhalten.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual: Wandgemonteerde Koelkastplank met Glijdende Deuren 900mm - 216 Liter

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van uw wandgemonteerde koelkastplank met glijdende deuren. Dit product is ontworpen om uw levensmiddelen veilig en efficiënt te koelen. Zorg ervoor dat u deze handleiding volledig doorleest voor een optimale werking en veiligheid van het apparaat.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het apparaat alleen voor de doeleinden waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat correct is geïnstalleerd en niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen of direct zonlicht wordt geplaatst.
- Houd het apparaat buiten het bereik van kinderen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van schade aan het apparaat of de netsnoer. Gebruik het apparaat niet als het beschadigd is.
- Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen vrij zijn om oververhitting te voorkomen.
- Ontkoppel het apparaat van de stroomvoorziening voordat u onderhoud of reiniging uitvoert.

## 3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: WKBL98RS
- Afmetingen: 900mm (B) x 580mm (D) x 600mm (H)
- Capaciteit: 216 liter
- Aantal planken: 3
- Verlichting: LED
- Temperatuurbereik: 0°C tot 10°C
- Energieverbruik: 0.45 kWh/dag
- Koelsysteem: Zuinige ventilator gekoeld
- Kleur: RVS

## 4. Installatie en Setup

- Kies een geschikte locatie met voldoende ventilatieruimte.
- Bevestig de wandgemonteerde koelkastplank stevig aan de muur met de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen.
- Zorg ervoor dat er een stopcontact in de buurt is om het apparaat aan te sluiten.
- Sluit de koelkastplank aan op het elektriciteitsnet en controleer of het apparaat goed functioneert.
- Plaats de planken in de gewenste hoogte en zorg ervoor dat ze goed vastzitten.

## 5. Gebruik

- Stel de temperatuur in volgens uw behoeften (tussen 0°C en 10°C).
- Open de glijdende deuren om toegang te krijgen tot de inhoud en sluit ze goed af om energieverlies te minimaliseren.
- Zorg ervoor dat voedsel goed verpakt is om het verontreinigen te voorkomen.

## 6. Reinigen en Onderhouden

- Koppel het apparaat altijd los voordat u het gaat schoonmaken.
- Gebruik een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek om zowel de binnen- als buitenkant van het apparaat te reinigen.
- Verwijder regelmatig etensresten en maak de planken schoon met warm water en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Controleer regelmatig de afdichtingen van de deuren op slijtage en reinig deze om een goede afsluiting te garanderen.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Koelkast koelt niet.  
Oplossing: Controleer of het apparaat is aangesloten op het elektriciteitsnet; controleer de temperatuurinstelling.
- Probleem: Erg veel vocht in de koelkast.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de deuren goed sluiten en dat er geen verstoppingen zijn in het afvoersysteem.
- Probleem: Geluiden van de compressor.  
Oplossing: Dit kan normaal zijn, maar controleer of het apparaat goed is geïnstalleerd en niet trilt.

## 8. Afvoer

- Bij het afvoeren van dit product, volg de lokale richtlijnen voor het milieu. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat op een verantwoorde manier wordt afgevoerd en dat de koelmiddelen op de juiste wijze worden behandeld.

## 9. Contact

Voor support en vragen kunt u contact opnemen met onze klantenservice:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en Pared con Puertas Correderas 900 mm - 216 litros con Iluminación LED y 3 Estantes

## 1. Información General

Este estante refrigerado montado en pared está diseñado para ofrecer almacenamiento eficiente y accesible para productos alimenticios. Con una capacidad de 216 litros, es ideal para restaurantes, cafeterías y otros entornos comerciales.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Instalación Segura: Asegúrese de que el estante esté instalado en una pared sólida y resistente. Utilice soportes adecuados.
- Manejo: Utilice guantes al manipular el equipo para evitar lesiones.
- Electricidad: Asegúrese de que la conexión eléctrica sea realizada por un profesional calificado. Evite el uso de extensiones eléctricas.
- Almacenamiento: No sobrecargue el estante. Siga las pautas de capacidad para evitar accidentes.
- Temperatura: Mantenga el estante en un lugar fresco y siga las instrucciones de funcionamiento para evitar el sobrecalentamiento del aparato.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WKBL98RS
- Capacidad: 216 litros
- Número de estantes: 3 estantes ajustables
- Dimensiones: 900 mm
- Iluminación: LED incorporada
- Eficiencia energética: Cumple con los estándares de eficiencia energética
- Material: Acero inoxidable

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel de burbuja, llave inglesa y soporte adecuado.
- Instrucciones de instalación:
  1. Identifique un lugar adecuado en la pared para la instalación.
  2. Marque los puntos de perforación para los soportes utilizando un nivel de burbuja.
  3. Perfore los agujeros y coloque los anclajes.
  4. Fije los soportes al estante y asegúrese de que estén firmes.
  5. Conecte el aparato a la alimentación eléctrica según las especificaciones del fabricante.

## 5. Operación

- Enchufe el estante refrigerado a una toma de corriente adecuada.
- Ajuste la temperatura utilizando el control de temperatura en el panel frontal.
- Organice los productos en los estantes, asegurándose de no bloquear el flujo de aire.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza:
  - Apague y desconecte el equipo antes de limpiar.
  - Use un paño suave y un limpiador no abrasivo.
  - Limpie el interior y el exterior regularmente para evitar acumulaciones.
- Mantenimiento:
  - Revise el funcionamiento del compresor y las luces regularmente.
  - Asegúrese de que las puertas cierren correctamente y reemplace las juntas si es necesario.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- No enfría adecuadamente: Comprobar la temperatura configurada y asegurarse de que el aparato esté adecuadamente ventilado.
- Ruidos extraños: Verifique que el estante esté nivelado y que no haya objetos bloqueando el ventilador.
- Fugas de agua: Compruebe si la bandeja de goteo está obstruida o necesita vaciarse.

## 8. Eliminación

- Siga las normativas locales sobre la eliminación de electrodomésticos.
- Asegúrese de desconectar el estante y eliminar de manera segura todos los materiales eléctricos y refrigerantes.

## 9. Contacto

Si necesita asistencia adicional, contáctenos:

- Correo electrónico: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel Produit : Étagère Réfrigérée Murale avec Portes Coulissantes - 900mm - 216 Litres avec Éclairage LED et 3 Étagères - WKBL98RS

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère réfrigérée murale avec portes coulissantes. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir un espace de stockage optimal tout en garantissant des performances frigorifiques fiables.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas utiliser ce produit à l'extérieur ou dans des environnements humides.
- Éloignez les enfants de l'appareil lorsqu'il est en marche.
- Assurez-vous que le produit est installé sur une surface plane et stable.
- Ne surchargez pas les étagères pour éviter les accidents.
- Évitez d'ouvrir les portes pendant de longues périodes pour maintenir une température interne adéquate.
- Débranchez l'appareil avant tout entretien ou nettoyage.

## 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : WKBL98RS
- Capacité : 216 litres
- Dimensions : 900 mm (L) x 700 mm (P) x 900 mm (H)
- Système de réfrigération : Ventilé
- Température de fonctionnement : +2°C à +8°C
- Nombre d'étagères : 3
- Éclairage : LED intégré
- Classe énergétique : E

## 4. Configuration et Installation

1. Déballer soigneusement le produit.
2. Choisir un emplacement avec une ventilation adéquate, loin de toute source de chaleur.
3. Placer l'étagère sur une surface plane.
4. Vérifiez que l'appareil est de niveau à l'aide d'un niveau à bulle. Ajustez les pieds si nécessaire.
5. Brancher le produit sur une prise électrique appropriée (230V, 50Hz).
6. Laisser l'appareil fonctionner à vide pendant au moins 2 heures avant d'y placer des aliments.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Allumez l'appareil à l'aide de l'interrupteur sur le panneau de commande.
- Réglez la température souhaitée à l'aide des commandes numériques.
- Utilisez les étagères pour organiser les aliments. Placez les articles les plus périssables sur les étagères inférieures pour une meilleure conservation.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Débrancher l'appareil avant le nettoyage.
- Nettoyer l'intérieur avec un chiffon doux et un détergent non abrasif.
- N'utilisez jamais de produits chimiques agressifs.
- Vider et nettoyer le bac à eau régulièrement.
- Vérifiez et nettoyez le condenseur si nécessaire pour garantir une efficacité optimale.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas :
  - Vérifiez si l'appareil est branché.
  - Assurez-vous que la prise est opérationnelle.
- Si la température est trop élevée :
  - Vérifiez si les portes se ferment correctement.
  - Assurez-vous que l'appareil n'est pas surchargé.
- Si des bruits inhabituels se produisent :
  - Vérifiez la stabilité de l'appareil et le bon positionnement des étagères.

## 8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas cet appareil avec les ordures ménagères. Suivez les réglementations locales pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne



# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano Refrigerato da Parete con Porte Scorrevoli 900mm (216 litri) con Illuminazione a LED e 3 Ripiani WKBL98RS

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Il ripiano refrigerato da parete WKBL98RS è progettato per conservare e mostrare prodotti freschi in modo efficiente. La sua elegante finitura e l'illuminazione a LED integrata lo rendono adatto per ristoranti, caffè e negozi di alimentari.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Installazione: Assicurarsi che l'unità sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Impiego: Utilizzare solo per lo scopo previsto. Non sovraccaricare gli scaffali.
- Manutenzione: Eseguire la pulizia solo quando l'unità è spenta.
- Elettricità: Non immergere l'unità in acqua. Controllare regolarmente i cavi di alimentazione per danni.
- Ventilazione: Assicurarsi che l'unità abbia un'adeguata ventilazione per garantire prestazioni ottimali.
- Accesso: Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WKBL98RS
- Capacità: 216 litri
- Dimensioni: 900 mm (L) x 600 mm (P) x 880 mm (H)
- Illuminazione: LED integrata
- Ripiani: 3 ripiani regolabili
- Temperatura: +2° / +8° C
- Potenza: 220V / 50Hz
- Classe energetica: B

## 4. Installazione e Configurazione

1. Rimuovere l'unità dalla confezione e controllare eventuali danni.
2. Posizionare l'unità su una superficie piana e resistente.
3. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa di corrente adeguata.
4. Accendere l'unità e impostare la temperatura desiderata.
5. Consentire all'unità di raffreddarsi per almeno 2 ore prima di caricare il cibo.

## 5. Operazione

- Utilizzare il pannello di controllo per impostare la temperatura.
- Aprire le porte scorrevoli per accedere ai ripiani.
- Assicurarsi che il cibo sia collocato in modo da non bloccare la ventilazione.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Spegner e scollegarla dalla corrente prima della pulizia.
- Pulire l'esterno con un panno morbido e umido.
- Rimuovere i ripiani e laval con acqua e sapone.
- Controllare e pulire le aperture di ventilazione regolarmente.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- L'unità non si accende: Controllare la connessione alla presa e l'interruttore di alimentazione.
- Temperatura irregolare: Verificare che le porte siano ben chiuse e che non ci siano ostruzioni alle aperture di ventilazione.
- Rumori strani: Assicurarsi che l'unità sia posizionata su una superficie stabile.

## 8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento degli elettrodomestici. Non smaltire nel normale cestino domestico. Contattare un servizio di gestione dei rifiuti per la corretta disposizione.

## 9. Contatti

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania